

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING
ENGINEERS, LOCAL 4
(JDC Demolition Company, Inc.),

and

MASSACHUSETTS BUILDING-WRECKERS
AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION
ASSOCIATION & JDC DEMOLITION
COMPANY, INC.

CASE 01-CD-137069

LABORERS' INTERNATIONAL UNION OF
NORTH AMERICA, LOCAL 1421
(JDC Demolition Company, Inc.),

and

MASSACHUSETTS BUILDING-WRECKERS
AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION
ASSOCIATION & JDC DEMOLITION
COMPANY, INC.

CASE 01-CD-138333

**MOTION OF THE PLAN FOR THE SETTLEMENT
OF JURISDICTIONAL DISPUTES IN THE CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY
FOR LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE***

The Plan for the Settlement of Jurisdictional Disputes in the Construction Industry (“Plan”) respectfully moves for leave to file the attached amicus curiae brief in the above-captioned matter.

This matter is before the Board pursuant to Section 10(k), 29 U.S.C. § 160(k), of the National Labor Relations Act (“Act”). Section 10(k) grants the Board subject-matter jurisdiction to resolve jurisdictional disputes, unless the parties have agreed

upon a private method for the voluntary adjustment of the disputes or they have actually adjusted the dispute. The Board has long recognized the Plan for the Settlement of Jurisdictional Disputes in the Construction Industry (“Plan”) as just such an agreed-upon method for the voluntary adjustment of jurisdictional disputes that will divest the Board of jurisdiction in circumstances in which the involved unions and employer are bound by the Plan. *See, e.g., Laborers Local 60 (Mergentime Corp.)*, 305 NLRB 762, 763 (1991); *Operating Engineers Local 139 (Allied Construction)*, 293 NLRB 604, 605 (1989); *Plumbers Local Union No. 447 (Capitol Air Conditioning, Inc.)*, 224 NLRB 985 (1976); NLRB Casehandling Manual (Part One) Sec. 10216.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
THE PLAN	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE BOARD DOES NOT HAVE SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION TO RESOLVE JURISDICTIONAL DISPUTES SUBJECT TO RESOLUTION THROUGH THE PLAN	6
II. THE BOARD DOES NOT HAVE SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION TO RESOLVE THIS JURISDICTIONAL DISPUTE BECAUSE ALL PARTIES TO THE DISPUTE ARE BOUND TO THE PLAN	11
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arnold v. Carpenters District Council of Jacksonville</i> , 417 U.S. 12 (1974)	9
<i>Boatmen’s First Nat’l Bank of Kansas City v. Kansas Pub. Employees Ret. Sys.</i> , 57 F.3d 638 (8th Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Bricklayers, Local 7 (Fentron Industries)</i> , 199 NLRB 1256 (1972)	7, 8
<i>Carey v. Westinghouse Electric Corp.</i> , 375 U.S. 261 (1964)	9
<i>Electrical Workers Local 728 (Ebasco Svcs., Inc.)</i> , 153 NLRB 873 (1965)	7
<i>Int’l Longshoreman & Warehousemen’s Union (Catalina Island Sightseeing Lines)</i> , 124 NLRB 813 (1959)	6
<i>Iron Workers Local 25 (Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.)</i> , 125 NLRB 1035 (1959)	8
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	6
<i>Laborers Local 242 (Johnson Western Gunitite Co.)</i> , 310 NLRB 1335 (1993)	19
<i>Laborers Local 310 (KMU Trucking & Excavating)</i> , 316 NLRB No. 37 (2014)	16, 18
<i>Laborers Local 60 (Mergentime Corp.)</i> , 305 NLRB 762 (1991)	2, 20
<i>Manhattan Construction Company, Inc.</i> , 96 NLRB 1045 (1951)	7, 11
<i>NLRB v. Radio and Television Broadcast Eng. Union</i> , 364 U.S. 573 (1960)	9

<i>Operating Engineers Local 139 (Allied Construction),</i> 293 NLRB 604 (1989)	2, 12
<i>Operating Engineers Local 150 (Austin Co.),</i> 296 NLRB 938 (1989)	13, 14, 17
<i>Operating Engineers Local 150 (Diamond Coring Co.),</i> 331 NLRB 1349 (2000)	19
<i>Operating Engineers Local 318 (Kenneth Foeste Masonry, Inc.),</i> 322 NLRB 709 (1996)	19
<i>Pacific Brand Energy Services,</i> 355 NLRB No. 45.....	20
<i>Plumbers & Fitters Local 761 (Matt J. Zaich Construction Co.),</i> 144 NLRB 133 (1963)	8
<i>Plumbers Local Union No. 447 (Capitol Air Conditioning, Inc.),</i> 224 NLRB 985 (1976)	3, 7, 9, 11
<i>Teamsters, Local 627 (George E. Hoffman & Sons, Inc.),</i> 195 NLRB 93 (1972)	7
<i>Wood, Wire and Metal Lathers International Union (Acoustical Contractors),</i> 119 NLRB 1345 (1958)	7
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(4)(D)	6, 7, 13, 17
29 U.S.C. § 160(k)	passim
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
93 Cong. Rec. 4155 (Apr. 25, 1947)	8
John T. Dunlop, <i>Jurisdictional Disputes</i> , in NYU SECOND ANNUAL CONFERENCE ON LABOR 496 (1949)	2, 9, 10
NLRB Casehandling Manual (Part One) Sec. 10216	3, 10
